

DOCKET NO.: X07-HHD-CV-18-6090558-S : SUPERIOR COURT
: :
WILLIAM & LAURIE PAETZOLD : COMPLEX LITIGATION
: :
v. : JUDICIAL DISTRICT
: HARTFORD
METROPOLITAN DISTRICT :
COMMISSION : AT HARTFORD
: :
: July 29, 2020

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES, COSTS AND EXPENSES
AND FOR SETTLEMENT CLASS REPRESENTATIVE AWARDS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
III.	THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE REQUESTED AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND EXPENSES.....	6
A.	Class Counsel Is Entitled to a Reasonable Fee	6
B.	This Court Should Use the Percentage Method to Evaluate the Reasonableness of Plaintiff’s Attorneys’ Fees Request.....	7
C.	The Requested Fees Are Fair and Reasonable.....	9
1.	Quality of Class Counsel’s Representation and Results Achieved.....	9
2.	The Risks of Litigation	10
3.	The Relationship of the Requested Fee to the Settlement	12
4.	The Complexities and Magnitude of the Litigation	12
5.	Considerations of Public Policy.....	13
6.	Reaction of the Class	14
7.	Class Counsel’s Time and Lodestar.....	15
D.	The Expenses Settlement Class Counsel Incurred Were Reasonable and Necessary to the Effective Prosecution of this Action.....	15
IV.	LEAD PLAINTIFFS WILLIAM AND LAURIE PAETZOLD SHOULD RECEIVE SETTLEMENT CLASS REPRESENTATIVE AWARDS.....	16
V.	CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anelli v. Ford Motor Co.,
No. 044001345S, 2008 WL 2966981 (Conn. Super. Ct. July 8, 2008) 17

Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert,
444 U.S. 472 (1980)..... 6, 7

Bozak v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.,
No. 3:11-CV-00738-RNC, 2014 WL 3778211 (D. Conn. July 31, 2014)..... 12, 13

Capsolas v. Pasta Resources Inc.,
No. 10 Civ. 5595, 2012 WL 4760910 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 5, 2012) 12

*Central States Southeast & Southwest Areas Health & Welfare Fund
v. Merck-Medco Managed Care, L.L.C.*, 504 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2007) 6

City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp., 356 F.Supp. 1380 (S.D.N.Y.1972),
aff'd in part and rev'd in part on other grounds, 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir.1974) 11

Elliot v. Leatherstocking Corp.,
No. 10 Civ. 0934 (MAD) (DEP), 2012 WL 6024572 (N.D.N.Y. Dec. 4, 2012)..... 16, 17

Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.,
228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 17

Goldberger v. Integrated Resources, Inc.,
209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 8, 9, 14, 16

Gray v. Found. Health Sys., Inc.,
No. X06CV990158549S, 2004 WL 945137 (Conn. Super. Ct. Apr. 21, 2004) 17

Gruber v. Starion Energy Inc.,
No. X03HHDCV176075408S, 2017 WL 6262409 (Conn. Super. Nov. 13, 2017)..... 12

Hall v. ProSource Technologies, LLC,
No. 14 Civ. 2502 (SIL), 2016 WL 1555128 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 11, 2016) 16

Hicks v. Morgan Stanley & Co.,
No. 01 Civ. 10071 (RJH), 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005)..... 7, 13

In re Agent Orange Product Liab. Litig.,
818 F.2d 226 (2d Cir. 1987)..... 7

<i>In re Dun & Bradstreet Credit Serv. Customer Litig.</i> , 130 F.R.D. 366 (S.D.Ohio 1990)	11
<i>In re EVCI Career Colleges Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05 CIV 10240 CM, 2007 WL 2230177 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007)	15
<i>In re Merrill Lynch Tyco Research Sec. Litig.</i> , 249 F.R.D. 124 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	9
<i>In re Prudential Sec. Ltd. P’ships Litig.</i> , 985 F. Supp. 410 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	14
<i>In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05-MDL-01695(CM), 2007 WL 4115808 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007).....	15
<i>In re Xcel Energy, Inc., Sec., Deriv. & “ERISA” Litig.</i> , 364 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Minn. 2005).....	14
<i>Jurich v. Verde Energy USA, Inc.</i> , No. X07-HHD-CV15-6060160-S (Conn. Super.)	17
<i>Maley v. Del Glob. Techs. Corp.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	13
<i>Norflet v. John Hancock Life Ins. Co.</i> , 658 F.Supp.2d 350 (D. Conn. 2009).....	17
<i>Pineman v. Oechslin</i> , 195 Conn. 405 (1985)	10
<i>Savoie v. Merchants Bank</i> , 166 F.3d 456 (2d Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>Strougo v. Bassini</i> , 258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	13
<i>Taylor v. Hartford Casualty Ins. Co.</i> , No. HHD-CV16-6072110-S (Conn. Super.).....	17
<i>Town of Glastonbury v. Metropolitan District Commission</i> , 328 Conn. 326 (2018)	10

<i>Town of New Hartford v. Connecticut Res. Recovery Auth.</i> , 291 Conn. 511, 970 A.2d 583 (2009)	7, 8, 14, 15
<i>Towns of New Hartford & Barkhamsted v. Connecticut Res. Recovery Auth.</i> , No. CV040185580S(X02), 2007 WL 4634074 (Conn. Super. Ct. Dec. 7, 2007)	7, 8, 15
<i>Viafara v. MCIZ Corp.</i> , No. 12 Civ. 7452 (RLE), 2014 WL 1777438 (S.D.N.Y. May 1, 2014).....	16
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Willix v. Healthfirst Inc.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 1143, 2011 WL 754862 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 18, 2011).....	12
Statutes	
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52-192a.....	4
Rules	
Connecticut Practice Book § 17-14	4
